

No. 24-1179 (and consolidated cases)

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Eighth Circuit**

Minnesota Telecom Alliance, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

Federal Communications Commission; United States of America,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the
Federal Communications Commission
(No. 22-69, FCC 23-100)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE GEORGIA AND 19 OTHER
STATES SUPPORTING INDUSTRY PETITIONERS**

Christopher M. Carr
Attorney General of Georgia
Stephen J. Petrany
Solicitor General
Paul R. Draper
Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Georgia
Attorney General
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 458-3602
pdraper@law.ga.gov
Counsel for Amici States

(Additional counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction and Interests of Amici States	1
Argument.....	4
I. The Commission’s rule disregards the role of States in our federal system and imposes a one-size-fits-all liability regime.....	4
II. The rule threatens to impose liability directly on local governments who offer affordable broadband to their residents.....	13
III. Section 60506 does not authorize <i>any</i> direct regulation, let alone a disparate impact regime.....	17
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021)	11, 13, 23
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	4
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	5
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	10
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	29
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 916 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 590 U.S. 165 (2020)	27
<i>FCC v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. For Broadcasting</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	7
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	21
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	24
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	4

<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	24
<i>Jama v. Immigr. & Customs Enf't</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	12
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	4
<i>NFIB v. Dep't. of Labor</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022)	17, 23
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	15
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	24
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	22
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	8
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	26
<i>T-Mobile S., LLC v. City of Roswell</i> , 574 U.S. 293 (2015)	7
<i>Tennessee v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n</i> , 832 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2016)	14, 16
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	10, 26
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 738 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2013)	25

<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	16
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	7, 20
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	8
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	23
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	21

Statutes and Legislation

5 U.S.C. § 706	17
20 U.S.C. § 1681	20
20 U.S.C. § 1682	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	20, 26
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-12	20
42 U.S.C. § 12112	26
42 U.S.C. § 12182	26
47 U.S.C. § 502	22
47 U.S.C. § 1701	1
47 U.S.C. § 1702	21
47 U.S.C. § 1752	21
47 U.S.C. § 1754	2–3, 11–14, 17–20, 26
52 U.S.C. § 10301	26

Ala. Code § 11-50B-3.....	14
Ala. Code § 41-23-213	6
Broadband Data Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 110-385, § 102, 122 Stat. 4096 (2008).....	8
Cal. Gov’t Code § 25213	14
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 29-27-103.....	14
Idaho Code. Ann. § 63-3029I	6
Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 5/21-1101	6–7, 9
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 117-58, 135 Stat. 429 (2021)	1
Iowa Code Ann. § 427.1	6
Minn. Stat. § 116J.396.....	6
Mont. Code Ann. § 2-17-603	6, 15
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-311.....	14
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-340 <i>et seq.</i>	14
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 86-594	6
O.C.G.A. § 50-40-81.....	6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-52-601	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-59-311	6–7, 9
Tex. Utils. Code Ann. § 54.202	6
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 196.504	6
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 9-12-1501	6

Regulatory Materials

AT&T, Comment Letter on Notice of Inquiry Regarding the Implementation of the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (May 16, 2022), https://bit.ly/3PvEz9E	27
The Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act: Prevention and Elimination of Digital Discrimination, 89 Fed. Reg. 4128 (Mar. 22, 2024)	2, 5, 8–9, 15–16, 18–19, 22, 25
Order, <i>In re Implementing the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act: Prevention and Elimination of Digital Discrimination</i> , FCC 23-100, 2023 WL 8614401 (Nov. 15, 2023)	5
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, Comment Letter on Draft Final Order Regarding the Implementation of the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (Nov. 6, 2023), https://bit.ly/4ajR8gN	10

Other Authorities

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	19
Bradford R. Clark, <i>Separation of Powers as a Safeguard of Federalism</i> , 79 Tex. L. Rev. 1321 (2001)	25
David A. Herrman, <i>To Delegate or Not to Delegate—That is the Preemption: The Lack of Political Accountability in Administrative Preemption Defies Federalism Constraints on Government Power</i> , 28 Pac. L.J. 1157 (1997)	12
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1

Office of Gov. Brian P. Kemp, <i>Gov. Kemp Dedicates \$240M for New Grant Program to Expand High-Speed Internet, Help Close Digital Divide</i> (Aug. 12, 2022), https://bit.ly/4amdJc3	10
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>The Ducks Stop Here? The Environmental Challenge to Federalism</i> , 9 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 205 (2001)	11, 24
<i>New Oxford American Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2010)	12, 19, 26
Reuters, <i>AOL Settles with States on Cancellation Complaints</i> (July 11, 2007), https://reut.rs/3Vy1hSj	6
Sean Gonsalves, <i>New Municipal Broadband Networks Skyrocket in Post-Pandemic America as Alternative to Private Monopoly Model</i> , Institute for Local Self-Reliance (Jan. 18, 2024), https://bit.ly/3TpUt84	14
Tex. Const. art. 3, § 49-d-16	6
The White House, <i>Fact Sheet: The Bipartisan Infrastructure Deal</i> (Nov. 6, 2021), https://bit.ly/3x6WLA9	1
